To avoid the delay, uncertainty, inconvenience, and expense of protracted litigation of the 

above claims, and in consideration of the mutual promises and obligations of this Agreement, the 

Parties agree and covenant as follows: 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. SA shall pay to the United States four-hundred twenty-one thousand two-hundred 

thirty-four dollars ($421,234) (“Settlement Amount”), of which one-hundred forty-six thousand 

two-hundred thirty-one dollars ($146,231) is restitution, by electronic funds transfer pursuant to 

written instructions to be provided by the Civil Division of the United States Department of Justice 

no later than seven (7) days after the Effective Date of this Agreement. 

2. Conditioned upon the United States receiving the Settlement Amount and as soon 

as feasible after receipt, the United States shall pay sixty-five thousand two-hundred ninety-one 

dollars ($65,291) to Relator by electronic funds transfer (“Relator’s Share”). 

3. Subject to the exceptions in Paragraph 5 (concerning reserved claims) below, and 

upon the United States’ receipt of the Settlement Amount, the United States releases SA from any 

civil or administrative monetary claim the United States has for the Covered Conduct, as defined